
 

 

 

 BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 
REGIONAL FISHERIES OFFICE - MIMAROPA 

INVITATION TO BID 
Bid Reference No.: 2023-010 

PROCUREMENT OF VARIOUS GOODS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CAPTURE FISHERIES AND  
POST-HARVEST FISHERIES LIVELIHOOD INTERVENTION IN WEST PHILIPPINE SEA PROJECT 

 

1. The Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources (BFAR) Regional Fisheries Office - MIMAROPA, Department of 
Agriculture intends to apply the sum of FIVE MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND (Php 5,905,000.00) 
PESOS being the ABC to payments under the contract for Bid Reference No.: 2023-010 entitled “PROCUREMENT 
OF VARIOUS GOODS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CAPTURE FISHERIES AND POST-HARVEST FISHERIES 
LIVELIHOOD INTERVENTION IN WEST PHILIPPINE SEA PROJECT”. The said procurement project composed 
of THREE (3) LOTS is particularly described as follows: 

PROCUREMENT 
DETAILS 

LOT 
NO. 

ITEM/DESCRIPTION 
APPROVED 

BUDGET FOR THE 
CONTRACT 

PRICE OF BID 
DOCUMENTS 

  PR # 2023-04-
0154 

 
  P.A.P: 3-1-02-

00-2-00004-
000 
 

   END USER: 
ALFONSO R. 
DELA TORRE, 
OIC-FMRED 

 1 SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MATERIALS AND 
ACCESSORIES FOR ONE (1) UNIT LAMBAKLAD  
 

INCLUSION:   
NETTING MATERIALS (Black Resinized) 
1 bale, 210/36 x 11k (100M x 100MD)  
6 bale, 210/36 x 7k (100M x 200MD)  
7 bale, 210/36 x 5k (100M x 200MD)  
6 bale, 210/36 x 4k (100M x 200MD)  
3 bale, 210/42 x 3k (100M x 200MD)  
3 bale, 210/45 x 2k (100M x 200MD)   
ROPES (PP Medium laid) 220 Meters  
2 rolls, 40 mm diameter   
3 rolls, 36 mm diameter   
25 rolls, 24 mm diameter   
14 rolls, 18mm diameter   
10 rolls, 14mm diameter   
120 rolls, 8mm diameter 
NYLON TWINE (Knitting) Polyamide Black 
Resinized   
55 spool, 210/42    
55 spool, 210/36   
FLOATS & SINKERS   
30 pieces, Plastic Drum @ 200 liters capacity  
150 pieces, Plastic container @ 30 liters capacity 
3 pieces, Ethylene Vinyl Acetate,  
       reference size: SHE-10 float 
150 pieces, Ethylene Vinyl Acetate,  
       reference size: SHE-3 float 
8 boxes, Lead sinker N0. 8 @ 50 kgs. per box  
10 pieces, Tire rings (Payao type)   
ACCESSORIES   
2 units, Materials and fabrication of Wooden  
       Hauling Boats   
1 unit, Materials and fabrication of Motorized  
       Service Boat with 16hp diesel engine &  
       complete accessories   
2 gallons, Black paint (quick dry) gallon 
2 gallons, Marine epoxy 
40 pieces, Scissors 
100 pieces, Knitting Needle (size #12) 
90 units, Mooring Anchor (head size boulders)      
      (1 unit- 1 cu.meter) 
 
Deliver to Puerto Princesa City, Palawan 
 

Php 3,000,000.00 Php 5,000.00 

2 FIVE (5) UNITS OF OFFSHORE DEEP SEA PAYAO 
   
SPECIFICATION: 
FLOATER 
5 units, 3-vacuum type payao floater (13 ft 
longx30" diameter); (4 mm 4'x8') MS steel plates 
blasted 
rolling and tackle weld per sheet 
Welded drum with cone shaped forward 
compartment 
painted with epoxy primer and high 
   performance marine top coat paints (ORANGE) 
1" Round bar holders; 
3/4"GI pipe for Flag marker holder 
1 fabricated swivel (1 1/2" CS Nut; 1" /8"x5" Pin 
Shaft) 

Php 1,500,000.00 Php 2,500.00 



 

 

 

 BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 
REGIONAL FISHERIES OFFICE - MIMAROPA 

 
 

MOORING ACCESSORIES: 
50 rolls, 18mm diameter Polypropelene (PP) 
Ropes (10 rolls/unit); (medium laid, at least 
660meters/roll, Standard weight = at least   
88kgs/roll, certification of the material used and 
medium laid) 
Cable wire coated with plastic (20 meters/ unit) 
150 pieces, Tire rims (30 pcs/ unit)  
(Note: 24 pcs are attachment for mooring ropes 
and 6 pcs for floater) 
25 pieces, Drum -size concrete cement sinker 
with attached 2 tire rims (5pcs/ unit), Capacity 
200L cylindrical shape 
 

Deliver to the following areas:  
1 unit - Busuanga, Palawan 
1 unit -  San Vicente, Palawan 
1 unit - Rizal, Palawan 
1 unit – Quezon, Palawan 
1 unit – Municipal Hall of Kalayaan at Puerto 
Princesa City, Palawan 
 

3 POST-HARVEST EQUIPMENTS FOR THE 
OPERATION OF COMMUNITY-FISH LANDING 
AT KALAYAAN 
 

1 unit, Economic Blast Freezer  
Specifications:  
Cooling Capacity: Atleast 35kg per batch 
Freezing Time: not more than 80mins. 
Freezing Temperature: with range of  
     -30° to -40° 
With wheels 
 

50 pieces, Ice Cooler 
Specifications:  
Insulated and atleast 70L 
 

2 pieces, Industrial Electronic Weight Measuring 
Machine 
Specifications:  
With english display and bottons 
Weighs up to 300kg 
Power supply: AC/DC; 220V 
 

100 pieces, Crate Storage 
Specifications:  
Materials: High Density Polyethylene 
Dimension: 24in x 16in x 12in 
Color: Blue 
 

20 pieces, Plastic Matting  
Specifications:  
Materials: DHPE 
Dimension: 2ft x 4ft 
Color: Black 
 

1 unit, Seawater Flake Ice Machine 
Specifications: Must be easy to operate. With 
indicator lights, water storage tank must be 
stainless steel double-layer, with stainless steel 
bottom layer 
Applications: Industrial 
Output: atleast 2 tons per 24H  
Ice storage capacity: atleast 2000kg 
Dimension: not bigger than 1320mm *950mm  
      *1000mm 
With warranty of not less than 3 years 
 

1 unit, Generator Set  
Specifications:  
Single Phase, Diesel powered with two-cylinder 
Rated Power: atleast 11.5 KVA 
Max power: atleast 12KVA 
Rated Frequency: atleast 60Hz 
Rated Current: 37.5/75 Ampere 
Rated Voltage: 240/120 Voltage 
Fuel Consumption: ≤ 340g/kW*h   
Fuel Tank Capacity: atleast 20L 

Php 1,405,000.00 Php 2,500.00 



 

 

 

 BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 
REGIONAL FISHERIES OFFICE - MIMAROPA 

 

2. BFAR-MIMAROPA now invites bids for the above Procurement Project.  Bids received in excess of the ABC for each 

lot shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. Delivery of the Goods shall be made in accordance with the terms 

specified in Section VI (Schedule of Requirements).  Bidders should have completed, within five (5) years from the 

date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project.  The description of an eligible bidder is 

contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders). 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” 

criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 

9184. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least 

sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens 

or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 

pursuant to RA No. 5183.  

4. Prospective bidders may obtain further information through MR. DEEJAY A. LABIAGA, BAC Secretariat Head of 

the BFAR MIMAROPA BAC OFFICE, at Telephone No. (043) 288-6322 and inspect the Bidding Documents at the 

address given below from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM only, during Mondays thru Fridays. 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders from the given address below and 

upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the 

GPPB, until May 3, 2023; 8:30 AM, and may opt to purchase any or all lots.  

6. The BFAR-MIMAROPA will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on April 21, 2023; 10:00 AM at the address given below 

and/or through videoconferencing/webcasting via Google Meet. Participants as well as qualified bidders shall be 

notified of the link by the BAC Secretariat. 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the office address indicated 
below, on or before May 3, 2023; 10:00 AM. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB 
Clause 14. 

 
9. Bid opening shall be on May 3, 2023; 10:00 AM at the given address below and/or through 

videoconferencing/webcasting via Google Meet. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ 
representatives who choose to attend the activity.  
 

10. The BFAR-MIMAROPA does not condone any form of solicitation on any prospective winning and losing bidders 
by any of our staff/ employees or any other party. Any sort of this kind shall be reported immediately to the Office 
of the Secretary or the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI) for entrapment and proper investigation. 

 
11. The BFAR-MIMAROPA reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the 

contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of 
RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 
12. For further information, please refer to: 

 
MR. DEEJAY A. LABIAGA,  
Head, Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Secretariat 
BFAR MIMAROPA BAC OFFICE 
2/F Le Grace Bldg., Brgy. Guinobatan, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro 
bacsecbfar4b@gmail.com 
Tel: (043) 288-6322 

 
Working Mode: atleast 12Hours continous 
running  
 

1 unit, Vacuum Packing Machine 
Specifications:  
Materials: Stainless Steel 
Capacity Time: not more than 2-3 minutes 
Machine Dimensions: atleast 500mm*460*110 
Power: not more than 1 kw 
Voltage: not more than 400V   
 

20 packs, Vacuum Packing bags 
Specifications:  
Commercial Grade for food storage BPA free. 
Medium size: atleast 25cm*35cm 
100 pieces per packs 
 
Deliver to the Municipal Hall of Kalayaan at 
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan 
 



 

 

 

 BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 
REGIONAL FISHERIES OFFICE - MIMAROPA 

 
13. You may visit this website: 
  
        https://mimaropa.bfar.da.gov.ph/ 

 
 
 
 
 

 
ATTY. IVANN JAMES Z. VERGARA 

Chairperson, BFAR MIMAROPA  
Bids and Awards Committee 

 
 
 


